
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Alderman Julian Malins 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy James Thomson 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1:30PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the last meeting held on 5 May 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To note the list of outstanding actions. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. WARDMOTE RESOLUTION 
 To receive a resolution from the Grand Wardmote of the Ward of Farringdon Within. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. GRANT GIVING: REPORT OF CROSS-CUTTING SERVICE BASED REVIEW 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
7. SIGNORE PASQUALE FAVALE BEQUEST - RISK REGISTER 2015 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
8. CLEANER AIR ACTION PRESENTATION 
 To receive a presentation from Global Action Plan. 
 For Information 

 
 

9. AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2015-2020 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 132) 

 
10. HEAT RECOVERY FROM CREMATION 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 133 - 136) 

 



 

3 
 

11. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT - BARRIER INSTALLATIONS AT ROYAL 
EXCHANGE/EAST CHEAP 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 137 - 140) 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN 2014/17 : END 

OF YEAR UPDATE AND FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 148) 

 
13. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of Open Spaces, Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection, and Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 149 - 160) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
  
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 5 May 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
18. REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-BASED 

REGULATORY SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 165 - 172) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 May 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Alderman Julian Malins 
Andrew McMurtrie, JP 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Jim Graham Department of the Built Environment 

Jon Averns Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Tony Macklin Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Gary Burks Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery 
& Crematorium 

Esther Sumner Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Karina Dostalova, George Gillon, 
Deputy Brian Harris, Deputy Robert Merrett, Ann Pembroke, Deputy James 
Thomson and Deputy John Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
RESOLVED – That the Order of the Court of Common Council, 23 April  
2015, appointing the Committee and its Terms of Reference, be noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Standing Order No 29, Wendy Mead be 
elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Standing Order No 30, Jeremy Simons 
be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 March 2015 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
A Member noted that the length of the 5 May 2015 agenda was far longer than 
the previous meeting which made it difficult to consider all reports and make an 
informed decision. He added that the length of the Departmental Business 
Plans contributed significantly to the size of the agenda so the Town Clerk and 
Director of Open Spaces would consult with relevant Officers to determine 
whether next year’s three Departmental Business Plans could be considered at 
separate meetings. 
 
Prudent Passage 
Members were advised that the contact details for Street Environment Officers 
(SEOs) would be published in Ward newsletters in June 2015. 
 
Public Conveniences 
The Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy advised that discussions 
with the City of London Police would be taking place shortly regarding the issue 
of public urination. In response to a Member’s question, he added that the 
number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued for this offence could be made 
available to Members upon request. 
 
Community Toilet Scheme (CTS) 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Transportation and Public 
Realm advised that the CTS App had been completed and approved by Apple. 
He added that assistance on how to download the App could be provided to 
Members upon request. 
 
Recycling Action Plan 
The Director of Transportation and Public Realm advised that all Renew on-
street recycling bins had now been removed from the City of London. He also 
added that a list of recyclable materials had been circulated to all City of 
London residents with their annual Council Tax Demand Notices. 
 
 

Page 2



7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the current list of outstanding actions. 
 
Members noted that there was a large concentration of toilets in the Community 
Toilet Scheme (CTS) located in pubs and bars but numbers for each Ward 
could not be identified in the list of CTS members. The Town Clerk agreed to 
circulate a CTS distribution map to all Committee Members. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director Street Scene and 
Strategy advised that the standard and size of CTS signage would be improved 
as part of the 2015/16 Service Based Review programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 

8. 2015-18 BUSINESS PLAN - OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces that sought 
approval to the Departmental Business Plan 2015-18. The Open Spaces 
Business Manager advised that the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium 
would be focussing on energy efficiency, a fleet review, and the Shoot Project 
during this period. 
 
Members noted the substantial size of the report so the Director of Open 
Spaces advised that a reduction in report size for this Committee would be 
looked into in consultation with the Town Clerk. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Superintendent of the Cemetery and 
Crematorium advised that he was aware of alternative body disposal methods 
such as resomation and aquamation but these methods were either difficult to 
implement or not permitted under current legislation. The Director of Open 
Spaces added that briefing note on these methods could be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Open Spaces Business Plan 2015-18 be approved. 
 

9. 2015-18 BUSINESS PLAN - DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
sought approval to the Departmental Business Plan for 2015-18. Members 
were advised that the objectives of the Business plan were to provide an 
integrated service to City developers and occupiers from pre-construction to 
demolition; to improve external communi
[...]
r Force on an 

Page 6



investigation into the illegal importation of puppies. The Member added that the 
importation of legal alien species for entertainment purposes should be 
discouraged. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding air quality, the Director of Port 
Health and Public Protection advised that the final City of London Air Quality 
Strategy 2015-2020 would be submitted and considered at the next Committee 
meeting. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding street trading, the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor advised that the City of London (Various Powers) Act 2013 
enabled Officers to on-the-spot Fixed Penalty Notices and allowed the seizure 
of goods sold illegally. The Director of Port Health and Public Protection added 
that occasional street trading licences can be issued for a period of up to 21 
days. These were usually issued during specific events within the City of 
London and Officers carried out regular checks during such events to prevent 
un-licensed street trading. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee received a presentation from Keep Britain Tidy regarding the 
City Corporation’s Local Environmental Quality Survey results for 2014/15. 
Members were advised that the survey consisted of 900 sites split across three 
tranches during the year. NI195-style results were provided for four 
classifications: litter, detritus, fly-posting, and graffiti. The results within the City 
of London for each classification were considerably better than both the 
national and London benchmark. 
 
Members noted the excellent results and suggested that all A-Boards should be 
surveyed next year to determine obstruction trends. Despite the low number of 
instances found during the survey, a Member added that he had witnessed a 
recent increase in fly-posting within his Ward. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 
2015 be approved. 
 

24. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2015  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and Director of Open Spaces 
that informed Members of debt arrears as at 31 March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



25. CONTRACT VARIATION: REFUSE COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING, 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE AND ANCILLARY SERVICES CONTRACT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
sought approval to a set of variations to the Waste Collection, Street Cleansing, 
Vehicle Maintenance and Ancillary Services Contract awarded for a period of 
eight years from October 2011. 
 

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 20 January 
2015 

Service Based Review Savings 
Programme – Public 
Conveniences – Update report 
scheduled for October 2015 
 

Director of 
Transportation 
and Public 
Realm 

October 2015 In January 2015, Members 
agreed that the previously 
proposed savings regarding the 
provision of Public Conveniences 
should be
[...]
Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

This Report seeks approval from your Committee to install equipment that 
enables the hot water created as part of the mercury abatement process to be 
used to heat the crematorium service chapels during the winter. 

At present, the hot flue gases that are created as part of the mercury 
abatement process are cooled by a heat recovery boiler, and the heat is then 
dissipated to atmosphere by an air blast cooler.  A separate gas fired central 
heating system is used to heat the chapels.  This process does not 
demonstrate the efficient use of energy. 

The current cost of heating the chapels is approximately £6,000 and the cost of 
cooling the hot water that is created as part of mercury abatement process is 
approximately £1,300 per annum.  The cost of installation of the waste heat 
recovery equipment is estimated at £35,000 and the annual saving is estimated 
to be £5,000 per annum. 

The cemetery and crematorium division of Open Spaces Department exceeded 
its income target by £419,000 and achieved an underspend across all budgets 
of £457,000 for the year 2014/15.  A carry forward of £35,000 has been 
requested to fund the installation of heat recover equipment. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Support the recommendation to install waste heat recovery equipment at 
the City of London Crematorium in order to use waste heat from the 
mercury abatement process to heat the service chapels. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The City Corporation has been operating a crematorium at its cemetery in 

East London since 1904, with a strong history of innovation and high 
standards of service to the bereaved.  The City carries out over 2,500 
cremations each year and to-date has carried out over 265,000 cremations. 

2. The Modern Crematorium Building which opened in 1974 has large spacious 
chapels capable of seating 100 people.  The primary heat
[...]

The Chamberlain 
Director of the Built Environment 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Director of Open Spaces 

 
 
For Information 
 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2014/15 with the final budget for the year. Overall total net expenditure 
for the year was £13.770M, whereas the total agreed budget was £14.775M, 
representing an underspend of (£1.005M) as set out below: 
 

Summary Comparison of 2014/15 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget 

 Final 
Budget  

 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn  

 
£000 

Variation 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
£000 

Direct Net Expenditure 
Director of the Built Environment 
Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection 
Director of Open Spaces 
City Surveyor 

 
6,931 

 
2,658 

(1,440) 
780 

 
6,777 

 
2,446 

(1,929) 
796 

 
(154) 

 
(212) 
(489) 

16 

Total Direct Net Expenditure 8,929 8,090 (839) 

Capital and Support Services 5,846 5,680 (166) 

Overall Total 14,775 13,770 (1,005) 

 
Chief Officers have submitted requests to carry forward underspendings, and these 
will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report and the proposed carry forward of underspendings to 
2015/16. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13



Main Report 
 

Revenue Outturn for 2014/15 
 
1. Actual net expenditure for your Committee’s services during 2014/15 totalled 

£13.770M, an underspend of (£1.005M) compared to the final budget of 
£14.775M. A summary comparison with the final budget for the year is tabulated 
below. In this and subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicated income or in-
hand balances, increases in income or decreases in expenditure.  

Summary Comparison of 2014/15 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget 

 Final 
Budget  

 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn  

 
£000 

Variation 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
£000 

[...]
 Wardmote Resolution
	6 GRANT GIVING: Report of cross-cutting Service Based Review
	150528 Grants Review - Various
	June 2015 Grants Review - Motion to various Committees
	Review of Grants App 1
	Review of Grants App 2
	Review of Grants App 3

	7 Signore Pasquale Favale Bequest - Risk Register 2015
	Appendix 1 Signore Pasquale Favale Bequest (new 4X4)

	9 Air Quality Strategy 2015-2020
	City of London Air Quality Strategy 2015 final
	Letter to Defra CoL WCC APPENDIX 3

	10 Heat Recovery from Cremation
	11 Gateway 7 Outcome Report - Barrier Installations at Royal Exchange/East Cheap
	12 Department of the Built Environment Business Plan 2014/17 : End of Year Update and Financial Outturn Report
	Appendix A Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix B

	13 Revenue Outturn 2014/15
	PHES Outturn report 14-15 - Appendix 1 - FINAL
	PHES Outturn report 14-15 - Appendix 2 - FINAL
	PHES Outturn report 14-15 - Appendix 3 - FINAL

	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Review of the Provision of Environmental Health-based Regulatory Services in the City of London



Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
George Gillon 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Alderman Julian Malins 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Barbara Newman 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Delis Regis 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Sue Baxter Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain’s Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain’s Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Jim Graham Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Tony Macklin Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Ruth Calderwood Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Andy Henderson Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Gary Burks Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery 
and Crematorium 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Dunphy, Deputy Brian Harris, 
Hugh Morris, Deputy Richard Regan, Deputy James Thomson, and Michael 
Welbank. 
 
Vote of Thanks to the Director of the Built Environment 
The Chairman took this opportunity to express Members’ sincere thanks to 
Philip Everett for his significant contribution to the work of the Committee during 



his time as Director of the Built Environment. The Director thanked the 
Committee for their kind words and wished luck to his successor. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg declared a non-pecuniary interest in matters relating 
to public conveniences in Bishopsgate as a business owner on Middlesex 
Street. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 5 May 2015 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Public Conveniences 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Street Scene and 
Strategy advised that the City of London Police (CoLP) had visited Middlesex 
Street recently regarding concerns of public urination. He added that warnings 
had been issued and relationships were established between the CoLP and 
local business owners. 58 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for public urination 
were issued in 2014/15, 26 of which were issued within the Ward of 
Bishopsgate. 
 
Community Toilet Scheme (CTS) 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director advised that new A4 
CTS signage had been developed to replace older, smaller signs. He would 
ensure that the new A4 signs were displayed in the windows of all CTS 
members as soon as possible. 
 
Massage and Special Treatment 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection advised that a visit to the 
potentially un-licenced massage parlour was carried out on 20 May 2015 by a 
member of the Police Licensing Team and an officer from the London Fire 
Brigade. There was no evidence found that the premises was being used for 
the provision of activities which would in any way suggest it was a brothel. A 
Member suggested an alternative premises to be investigated and agreed to 
consult with the Director regarding its exact location. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
RESOLVED – That the list of Outstanding Actions be noted. 
 

5. WARDMOTE RESOLUTION  
Members received a Resolution from the Ward of Farringdon Within regarding 
traffic in Cloth Fair. The Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy 
advised that technical officers within the Local Transportation team had been 
assessing the area. Their findings would be presented for consideration by the 
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee and the Planning and Transportation 
Committee. Members were advised that they would receive an update of the 
outcome at the next appropriate Committee meeting. 



RESOLVED – That the Wardmote Resolution be noted. 
 

6. GRANT GIVING: REPORT OF CROSS-CUTTING SERVICE BASED REVIEW  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the future of 
Signor Pasquale Favale Bequest, in the light of Recommendations 1.6 and 3.1 
of the cross-cutting review of grant giving activities to consolidate small similar 
charities to create a single, larger and more flexible fund to streamline and align 
governance arrangements. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Signor Pasquale Favale Bequest would not be 
combined with any other smaller charities to create a single, larger fund and 
should therefore continue to operate in its current format. Members cited the 
Bequest’s historical importance and the positive publicity it brought to the City 
of London Corporation as reasons for this decision. 
 

7. SIGNOR PASQUALE FAVALE BEQUEST - RISK REGISTER 2015  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain 
that provided a key risks register for the Signor Pasquale Favale Bequest. 
 
RESOLVED – That the risk register:- 

a) Satisfactorily set out the risks faced by the Charity; and 
b) Appropriate measures be in place to mitigate those risks. 

 
8. CLEANER AIR ACTION PRESENTATION  

The Committee received a presentation from a representative of Global Air 
Action regarding action on air quality, emissions and exposure. Members were 
advised of several recent projects to reduce emissions and improve air quality, 
including encouraging drivers to switch off their engines whilst stationary, a four 
week travel challenge in association with Bart’s Health NHS Trust to change 
people’s commuting pattern away from car to public transport, walking, or 
cycling, and the introduction of garden plants that could play a role on trapping 
fine particles (PM10 and PM2.5) found in the air we breathe. A document 
providing further information on these air quality plants would be circulated to 
Members after the meeting. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Global Action Plan representative 
advised that 80% of interactions with drivers asked to switch off their engines 
were positive, although some taxi drivers were reluctant due to the perception 
of their customers that they were not ready to take business. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Environmental Health Officer advised 
that cleaner Transport for London (TfL) taxis would be gradually introduced due 
to the requirement for all newly-licensed vehicles to be Zero Emission Capable 
from January 2018 and the introduction of a voluntary and incentivised 
decommissioning scheme for taxis older than ten years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cleaner Air Action presentation be noted. 
 
 
 



9. AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2015-2020  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that sought approval to the City of London Air Quality Strategy 2015-
2020. Members were advised that the strategy fulfilled the City of London 
Corporation’s statutory obligation to assist the Government and Mayor of 
London to meet European Limit Values for nitrogen dioxide and fine particles 
(PM10) and reflected the high priority placed on reducing the impact of air 
pollution on the health of City residents and workers. The Director of Port 
Health and Public Protection noted that a meeting between the Chairman, 
Environmental Health Officer and a Defra Minister was taking place shortly to 
discuss a wider London strategy. 
 
A Member suggested that the City Corporation should be seen as taking a lead 
in reducing the pollution caused by diesel vehicles and that serious 
consideration should be given to banning them completely. Other Members 
endorsed stronger action. The Director welcomed Members support for a 
strong line being taken and this clear political guidance would help with the 
campaign.  He added that the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
worked closely with colleagues in the Department of the Built Environment 
regarding the development of future pedestrian zones within the City of London. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns, the Environmental Health Officer advised 
that the installation of Biomass boilers was not being implemented at any new 
or existing premises. In response to further questions, she added that dust 
monitoring was required at all construction sites and non-road mobile 
machinery had to meet emissions standards. A bid to fund a new full time post 
across central London authorities to focus on construction emissions would be 
submitted shortly. 
 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection added that an update report 
to be submitted to the Committee in autumn 2015 could provide additional 
details of potential action to comply with air quality regulations as it was a 
rapidly changing field. 
 
RESOLVED – That the City of London Air Quality Strategy 2015-2020 be 
approved. 
 

10. HEAT RECOVERY FROM CREMATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces that sought 
approval to the installation of equipment that enabled hot water created as part 
of the mercury abatement process to be used to heat the crematorium service 
chapels during the winter. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding potential public relations 
difficulties, the Superintendent of the Cemetery and Crematorium advised that 
this had been discussed with the Public Relations Office but it was not seen as 
a risk because the heat recovery method was being used by many other 
crematoriums across the UK. 
 



RESOLVED – That the installation of waste heat recovery equipment at the 
City of London Crematorium in order to use waste heat from the mercury 
abatement process to heat the service chapels, be approved.  
 

11. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT - BARRIER INSTALLATIONS AT ROYAL 
EXCHANGE/EAST CHEAP  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
sought approval to formally close a project following the successful delivery of 
installations of barriers at Royal Exchange (within the Bank Underground 
Station subway) and Eastcheap public conveniences. 
 
Members were advised that the actual income for 2014/15, after a full year in 
operation, was £34,500 for Royal Exchange and £29,000 for Eastcheap. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the project be formally closed. 
 

12. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN 2014/17 : 
END OF YEAR UPDATE AND FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
provided details of the progress relevant to the work of the Committee made 
during Period 3 against the 2014-17 Departmental Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the end of year update and financial outturn report be 
noted. 
 

13. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the Built 
Environment, Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and Director of 
Open Spaces that compared the revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
the Committee in 2014/15 with the final budget for the year. Members were 
advised that overall total net expenditure for the year was £13.770 million, 
whereas the total agreed budget was £14.775 million, representing an 
underspend of £1.005 million. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the proposed carry forward of 
underspendings to 2015/16 be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question regarding time banding timings for City of 
London residents, the Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy advised 
that compliance with the Time Banding Scheme had been generally good since 
its introduction in 2012. However, if there were specific issues that had arisen in 
a certain location then the Assistant Director for Cleansing Operations agreed 
to consult with the Member and visit these specific areas of concern to consider 
what options were available to assist in complying with the Scheme. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
In response to a question from the Chairman regarding idling vehicles 
belonging to mobile shredding companies, the Assistant Director of Street 



Scene and Strategy advised that an officer working group would be established 
to consider the enforcement powers available against any breaches to 
legislation committed by the vehicles. A report outlining the working group’s 
findings would be submitted to the appropriate Committee(s) in due course. 
Members were advised of the award for best team within the CoLP received by 
the Operation Broadway team. Members congratulated the team for their 
deserved recognition and noted the importance of trading standards powers 
within the CoLP. 
 
Members also thanked the Chairman for the recent Annual River Inspection 
event and the Chairman thanked all those involved in the organisation of such a 
successful event. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2015 
be approved. 
 

18. REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-BASED 
REGULATORY SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding a review of Environmental Health-based regulatory 
services. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Health and Public Protection advised that the provision of a Pest Control 
Service would be disbanded to meet savings as it was a non-statutory function. 
He added that the statutory function of responding to notifications of pests and 
providing recommendations to building owners would remain but external Pest 
Control contractors would now have to carry out pest removal. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the handling of noise complaints, 
the Assistant Director advised that most other local authorities dealt with 
complaints via their Licensing Teams as decisions could be made in reference 
to the Licensing objectives. The Out of Hours service would remain and 
complaints would be passed to the appropriate Team.  A review would be 
undertaken to see whether an improved service could be provided by noise 
complaints associated with licensed premises being investigated and handled 
by the Licensing Team, rather than Pollution Control. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding food safety and the donation by 
retail premises of surplus food to charities, the Assistant Director advised that 
officers could investigate whether certain foods were being kept at correct 
temperatures but powers did not exist to force commercial businesses to 
donate excess food to charity. The Assistant Director of Street Scene and 



Strategy added that the Clean City Award Scheme co-ordinated best practice 
regarding food waste, recycling, and sustainability. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
A model of a Thames rowing cutter was presented to the past-Chairman, 
Deputy John Tomlinson, for his support provided to the Port Health Rowing 
Team during his term as Chairman of the Committee. Deputy Tomlinson 
thanked the Team for their gesture of appreciation. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


